$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Net sales $922 $901 $888 $812 $3,524

Divestitures 2 (144) (135) (132) (47) (458)

Adjusted net sales Non-GAAP $778 $766 $756 $765 $3,066

Reconciliation of Net Sales (as reported) to Net Sales Non-GAAP (excluding divestitures & PIM)1

Reconciliation of Adjusted Gross Profit (as reported) to Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Gross Profit
Non-GAAP
$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Net sales $922 $901 $888 $812 $3,524

Adjusted net sales Non-GAAP 3 778 766 756 765 3,066

Gross profit - GAAP 402 384 367 345 1,498

Adjustments to gross profit:

Restructuring costs 5 7 — 1 — 8

Adjusted Gross Profit 409 384 368 345 1,506

Divestitures 4 (33) (35) (36) (13) (116)

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 gross profit $376 $350 $332 $332 $1,390

Gross margin - as a % of net sales 43.5% 42.6% 41.3% 42.4% 42.5%

Adjusted gross margin - as a % of net sales 44.3% 42.6% 41.4% 42.4% 42.7%

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 gross margin - as a % of
adjusted net sales

48.3% 45.6% 44.0% 43.4% 45.3%

27

Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Expenses (as reported) to Operating Expenses (excluding divestitures &
PIM)1 Non-GAAP

$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

GAAP Operating Expenses $388 $117 $250 $244 $998

Adjustments to operating expenses:

Goodwill impairment 6 89 — 16 10 115

Deal and transaction costs 7 3 — — — 3

Integration costs: —

Professional fees 8 12 13 7 5 37

Severance costs 9 1 1 — — 2

Retention costs 10 1 — — — 2

Other costs 11 2 4 4 4 14

Restructuring costs 5 4 — — 2 7

Loss (gain) from sale of divestitures 12 14 15 — (5) 24

Impairment of long-lived assets 13 — — — 30 31

Amortization of intangible assets 14 58 55 51 51 215

Gain on termination of Alliance Agreement 15 — (155) — (30) (185)

Non-GAAP operating expenses 204 183 172 176 736

Divestitures 16 (6) (6) (6) (2) (21)

Operating Expenses (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Non-
GAAP

$198 $177 $166 $174 $715

28

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted EBITDA
$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Net Sales $922 $901 $888 $812 $3,524

Net (loss) Income (88) 198 33 38 181

Net (loss) income - as a % of net sales (9.6%) 21.9% 3.7% 4.7% 5.1%

Adjustments to net income:

Income tax (benefit) expense 21 (16) (2) (11) (8)

Interest expense, net 85 79 76 62 301

Other expense, net (5) 8 10 12 25

GAAP - Operating income 13 268 117 101 499

Operating margin - as a % of net sales 1.5% 29.7% 13.2% 12.4% 14.2%

Goodwill impairment 6 89 — 16 10 115

Deal and transaction costs 7 3 — — — 3

Integration costs: —

Professional fees 8 12 13 7 5 37

Severance costs 9 1 1 — — 2

Retention costs 10 1 — — — 2
Other costs 11 2 4 4 4 14

Restructuring costs 5 11 — 1 2 15

Loss (gain) from sale of divestitures 12 14 15 — (5) 24

Impairment of long-lived assets 13 — — — 30 31

Amortization of intangible assets 14 58 55 51 51 215

Gain on termination of Alliance Agreement 15 — (155) — (30) (185)

Adjusted operating income 204.8 201 196 168 770

Adjusted operating margin - as a % of net sales 22.2% 22.3% 22.0% 20.7% 21.8%

Depreciation 47 44 40 43 173

Adjusted EBITDA $252 $245 $235 $211 $942

Adjusted EBITDA - as a % of net sales 27.3% 27.2% 26.5% 26.0% 26.7%

29

$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Net Sales 3 $778 $766 $756 $765 $3,066

Adjusted Operating Income 17 205 201 196 168 770

Divestitures 18 (27) (29) (29) (10) (95)

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Operating Income $178 $172 $166 $158 $675

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Operating Income -
as a % of net sales

22.9% 22.5% 22.0% 20.6% 22.0%

Reconciliation of Adjusted Operating Income (as reported) to Adjusted Operating Income (excluding divestitures
& PIM)1  Non-GAAP

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (as reported) to Adjusted EBITDA (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Non-
GAAP

$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Net Sales 3 $778 $766 $756 $765 $3,066

Adjusted EBITDA 252 245 235 211 942

Divestitures 19 (33) (30) (29) (10) (102)

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 EBITDA $218 $215 $206 $200 $840

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 EBITDA - as a % of
net sales

28.1% 28.1% 27.3% 26.2% 27.4%

30

$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

Sales  :

MS Segment $448 $441 $436 $365 $1,689

Adjusted (excluding divestitures & PIM)1  EBITDA (144) (135) (132) (47) (458)

MS Segment (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 $304 $305 $303 $318 $1,231

Reconciliation of Segment Sales (as reported) to Segment Sales (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 Non-GAAP

Reconciliation of MS Segment Profit (as reported) to Adjusted MS Segment Profit (excluding divestitures &
PIM)1 Non-GAAP
$ in millions 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY2023

MS segment profit ($30) $216 $57 $53 $296

Restructuring costs 5 7 — 1 2 9

Loss (gain) from the sale of businesses 12 14 15 — (5) 24

Goodwill impairment 6 89 — 16 10 115

Gain on termination of Alliance Agreement 15 — (155) — (30) (185)

Impairment of long-lived assets 13 — — — 30 30

MS adjusted segment profit 80 76 73 61 290

Divestitures 20 (27) (29) (29) (10) (95)

Adjusted MS Segment Profit (excluding divestitures & PIM)1 $53 $47 $44 $51 $195

31

Footnotes
1. Excludes the impact of the 2023 divestitures of EC, QED, termination of Alliance Agreement and the planned divestiture of PIM.

2. Adjusted for the full year impact of Net Sales from divestitures of EC, QED, termination of Alliance Agreement and the planned divestiture of PIM.

3. See Reconciliation of Net Sales to Adjusted Net Sales Comparable Non-GAAP within.